
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Markets Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: INFORMAL VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: John Chapman (Chairman) 

Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Adrian Bastow 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Simon Duckworth 
John Edwards 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 
 

Michael Hudson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Gregory Lawrence 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
Hugh Morris 
John Petrie 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 

antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
 

https://youtu.be/TEabGyT8BUs 
 

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 
location.  Any views reached by the Committee today will have to be considered by the 
Director of Markets & Consumer Protection after the meeting in accordance with the Court 
of Common Council’s Covid Approval Procedure who will make a formal decision having 
considered all relevant matters.  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/TEabGyT8BUs


2 
 

 
This process reflects the current position in respect of the holding of formal Local Authority 
meetings and the Court of Common Council’s decision of 15th April 2021 to continue with 
virtual meetings and take formal decisions through a delegation to the Town Clerk and 
other officers nominated by him after the informal meeting has taken place and the will of 
the Committee is known in open session. Details of all decisions taken under the Covid 
Approval Procedure will be available online via the City Corporation’s webpages. 
 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings 
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available 
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion 
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Public Items 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LOG 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES 
 

 The Superintendents to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
6. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 36) 

 
7. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Markets and Consumer Protection. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 37 - 56) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



4 
 

8. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT UPDATE FOR 2020/21 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Non-Public Items 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26th May 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
13. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES 
 

 The Superintendents to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



MARKETS COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual Markets Committee held on  

Wednesday, 26 May 2021 at 11.30 am 
 

Members Present: 
John Chapman (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Simon Duckworth 
John Edwards 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Helen Fentimen 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Wendy Mead 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
John Petrie 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Daniel Ritchie - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Mark Sherlock - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Debbie Howard - Markets & Consumer Protection 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor's Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Simon Owen - Chamberlain's Department 

Leyla Dervish - Chamberlain's Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
ONE MINUTE SILENCE 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Committee observed a one minute silence as a 
mark of respect, following the death of Alderman Sir Roger Gifford. 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nicholas Bensted-Smith and Deputy John Scott. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 March and 5 
May 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LOG  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk tracking progress on 
actions outstanding from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and completed actions removed. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES  
The Committee heard oral updates from the Markets Superintendents on the 
matters set out below.  
 
Smithfield 
Trade - Trade was generally returning with a more noticeable increase in 
activity since the last government easement of COVID controls on 17th May 
2021. Wholesale trade had increased significantly but retail trade was quieter.  
Traders were hopeful that in the coming weeks and months, trade would return 
to similar pre-pandemic trade levels. The Lord Mayor would be visiting the 
market on 10th June 2021 and local businesses were also re-opening but were 
noticeably less busy due to the reduced footfall of office workers. 
 
COVID-19 – COVID-19 risks were being managed appropriately and the 
Market had opened a Public Health approved Lateral Flow Test facility for all 
Corporation staff, approved by Hackney Public Health. Free lateral flow test kits 
were also available for all Market staff upon request. 
 
HGV Audit – Following the audit on 21st March 2021 which identified 13% non-
compliance, an improvement audit was carried out on 3rd May which indicated 
8% non-compliance. The importance of full compliance had been reiterated and 
letters had been sent to traders reminding them of their obligations to perform 
safe HGV tenant banksman controlled deliveries.  
 

Page 6



In response to questions from Members, Officers reported that Climate Change 
considerations were reflected in the Departmental Business Plan. 
 
Billingsgsate 
COVID-19 - Traders were being encouraged to take regular Lateral Flow Tests 
and home testing kits were being distributed among traders and their staff.  
Public Health guidance was being followed in respect of social distancing, face 
coverings, limiting numbers on the market floor, enhanced cleaning procedures 
and provision of PPE for staff. The market was also hosting a COVID-19 Mobile 
testing Unit 3-4 days per week on behalf of Tower Hamlets Council. 
 
Trade - Tenants had generally reported a slight increase in trade as lockdown 
restrictions gradually eased and it appeared that Brexit had not significantly 
impacted trade. 
 
Filming - The site remained popular with filming companies and requests were 
being accommodated wherever possible. Officers were cautiously optimistic 
that this will generate beyond expectations in 2021/22. 
 
Service Charges - Regrettably there was an under recovery of 0.85% of the 
service charge budget or £20,362.12 at Billingsgate in 2020/21. This was due 
to the significant impact of COVID-19 on trade and reduced car parking income 
owing to less vehicles entering the site.  There was a shortfall of car park 
income of £38,656 for 2020/21. 
 
New Spitalfields 
Trade – Vehicle numbers for April 2021 were down 30% compared to the same 
period in 2020 but there had been a gradual month on month increase during 
2021 thus far.  Vehicle numbers had increased by 15% between March and 
April 2021 and a further increase was expected following further easing of 
restriction on 17th May 2021.  Catering trade had increased to 30% of pre 
pandemic levels and cafes were now able to offer indoor dining. 
 
Brexit – There was no significant impact in April 2021 due to deferred customs 
declarations for up to 6 months and most import checks had been pushed back 
to January 2022. 
 
COVID-19 – All Public Health and Government guidance was being followed 

and CoL staff, on-site waste contractors and tenants and their staff had been 

issued with lateral flow test kits. 

 

Air Quality – subject to confirmation from the Spitalfields Markets Tenants 
Association (SpMTA), new regulations were being implemented for the use of 
electric forklifts within the market pavilion only.  These new regulations would 
be implemented over a 3-year period to December 2024 by which time all 
tenants must use electric forklifts in preparation for the move to the new site at 
Dagenham Dock.   
 

Page 7



Pedestrian gate and turnstile - The gate and turnstile had been in operation 
since 11th May 2021.  Initial teething issues had been addressed and the 
system was fully operational supporting security and safety on the site.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers reported that the Climate 

Strategy targets were being actively supported and the market was working 

towards zero landfill waste. 

RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 

6. MARKETS BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE PERIOD 3 2020/21 (DECEMBER 
2020 - MARCH 2021)  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection providing an update on progress made during Period 3 (December-
March) of 2020/21 against the key performance indicators (KPIs) and key 
improvement objectives.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. WHOLESALE MARKET RISKS UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection outlining management procedures in place to meet the requirements 
of the Corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. SMITHFIELD MARKET CAR PARK UTILISATION: APRIL 2020 - MARCH 
2021  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection providing utilisation data on Smithfield Market Car Park for the 
period April 2020 to March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Items  Paragraph 

12-20 3 

Page 8



 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meetings held on 10 March & 5 May 2021 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

13. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES  
The Committee considered an oral report from the Superintendents on non-
public matters. 
 

14. SMITHFIELD MARKET - POULTRY MARKET LETTING OF FIRST FLOOR 
OFFICES NUMBERED 202-203  
The Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor in respect of the letting 
of office space. 
 

15. MARKETS DEBT ARREARS FOR PERIOD ENDING 30TH APRIL 2021  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection highlighting arrears of invoiced income. 
 

16. TENANCIES AT WILL AND ASSIGNMENTS  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection reporting on Tenancies at Will that have been granted at the City of 
London’s Wholesale Markets and on lease assignments. 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Committee considered one item of urgent business.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.58 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

MARKETS COMMITTEE – OUTSTANDING ACTIONS (July 2021) 

 

 

Meeting 

date 

Agenda 

item 
Action 

Officer(s) 

responsible 
Comment/Update 

16.07.20 3 Energy costs – The Chairman referred to 
concerns raised at previous meetings in respect of 
energy costs for market traders.  Despite the 
lengthy delay in sending correspondence to 
traders, the Chairman gave assurances that this 
matter was being monitored closely and further 
updates would be provided to the Committee in due 
course.  A copy of the letter sent to traders would 
also be circulated to Committee Members for 
information. 
 

Director of 

Markets & 

Consumer 

Protection/ 

City Surveyor’s 

A copy of a letter sent to the Chairman of 

SMTA has been circulated to Markets 

Committee Members.  

We continue to take steps across the 

Corporation to ensure we are able to 

manage energy costs in a way which seeks 

to mitigate costs, without increasing our 

exposure to markets. These steps tackle 

commodity prices but also consumption, as 

both of these elements impact the final cost 

of energy to tenants.  

16.07.20 4 New Spitalfields Market Barrier - There were a 
few outstanding technical issues and the payment 
machine had been converted to accept cash.  
There were also technical issues with the 
pedestrian gate and turnstile and it was anticipated 
that this would be operational by early autumn. 
Officers were liaising with the Comptroller’s 
Department to draft a letter making a case for 
compensation from the contractors in lieu of delays 
in supplying/fitting equipment. (The Chairman 
requested that a copy of the letter be circulated to 
Committee Members) 

Director of 

Markets & 

Consumer 

Protection/ 

Comptroller’s 

Further advice being sought regarding delay 

in completing works in reasonable time and 

to the expected standard. 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



1 

Committee(s) Dated:  
 

Markets Committee 
 

7 July 2021 

Subject: Wholesale Market Risks Update Report Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1. People are safe and 
feel safe.  
7. We are a global hub for 
innovation in finance 
and professional services, 
commerce and culture. 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

Report of: Director of Markets & Consumer Protection For Information 

Report author: Donald Perry, Department of Markets & 
Consumer Protection 

 
Summary 

 
This report has been produced to provide the Markets Committee with assurance 
that risk management procedures in place within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection are satisfactory and that they meet the requirements of the 
corporate Risk Management Framework. 

Risk is reviewed regularly by the departmental Senior Management Team as part 
of the on-going management of operations within the Department of Markets and 
Consumer Protection. In addition to the flexibility for emerging risks to be raised 
as they are identified, a process exists for in-depth periodic review of the risk 
register. 

The Department of Markets and Consumer Protection has identified a number of 
departmental risks, of which the following fall within the remit of your Committee:   

• MCP-BG 002: Building maintenance-management, Billingsgate (AMBER) 

• MCP-NS 003: Building maintenance-management, New Spitalfields (AMBER) 

• MCP-SM 012: Building maintenance-management, Smithfield (AMBER) 

• MCP-BG 001: Workplace Transport, Billingsgate (AMBER) 

• MCP-NS 001: Workplace Traffic Management, New Spitalfields (AMBER) 

• MCP-SM 001: HGV Unloading Operations, Smithfield (AMBER) 

• MCP-SM 011: Brexit – impact of Brexit on traders and imports, Smithfield 
(AMBER) 

• MCP-NS 004: Brexit – impact of Brexit on tenants, New Spitalfields (GREEN) 

• MCP-BG 003: Brexit – impact of Brexit on tenants, Billingsgate (GREEN) 

• MCP-WM 001: Wholesale Markets Consolidation Project (AMBER) 

• MCP-SM 013: East Poultry Avenue Canopy Failure, Smithfield (GREEN) 

• MCP-SM 014: Glass Canopy Failure, Smithfield 
[...]
nd we are responding to tenants' requests 

on a case-by-case basis. 

Jon Averns 22-Jun-2021  19-Jul-2021 

 
 

P
age 36



 

 

 
Committee(s): Markets 
 

Dated: 07/07/2021 

Subject: Markets Revenue Outturn 2020/21 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

n\a 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? n/a 

What is the source of Funding? n/a 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

n/a 

Report of:  
The Chamberlain 
Director of Markets and Consumer Protection 

For Information 

Report author:  
Leyla Dervish, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report compares the 2020/21 revenue outturn for the services overseen by your 
Committee with the final budget for the year. The outturn for the year shows net expenditure 
of (£600k), compared to the final budget of (£899k) net expenditure, representing a net 
underspend of £299k as summarised below. 

Table 1 - Summary Comparison of 2020/21 Revenue Outturn with Final Budget 

  

Original 
Budget 

Final 
Budget 

Revenue 
Outturn 

Variance 
Better/ 

(Worse) 

  £'000 £'000  £'000  £'000 

   (A)  (B)  (C) (C-B) 

Local and Central Risk         

Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection 

4,391 3,447 3,190 (257) 

City Surveyor (1,791) (1,657) (990) 667 

Total Direct Net Income/ (Expenditure) 2,600 1,790 2,200 410 

Capital and Support Costs (2,506) (2,689) (2,800) (111) 

Overall Total Net Income/(Expenditure) 94 (899) (600) 299 

 

The Director of Markets & Consumer Protection had a net overspend of (£257k) on his local 
and central risk budgets within Markets Committee. This mainly related to reduced income 
from car parking at all markets and filming income at Billingsgate Market as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. This was in addition to increased bad debt provisions. The net 
overspend was partly offset by underspends in employment and net energy costs.  
 
The City Surveyor’s net underspend of £667k mainly related to savings and re-phasing 
on the 3-year cyclical works programme.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
The Director of Markets and Consumer Protection has submitted a request to carry 
forward local risk underspends and this will be considered by the Chamberlain in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

Members are asked to:  

• Note the report and the proposed carry forward of local risk underspends to 
2021/22. 

Main Report 

Revenue Outturn for 2020/21 

1. This report compares the 2020/21 revenue outturn for services overseen by your 
Committee with the final budget for the year. Appendix A3 details the budget 
movements between the original budget agreed by Markets Committee on the 29th 
January 2020 and the year-end final budget. The outturn position for your 
Committee’s services during 2020/21 totalled net expenditure of (£600k), an 
underspend of £299k compared to the final budget of (£899k) net expenditure. A 
summary comparison with the final budget for the year is tabulated below. In this 
and subsequent tables, figures in brackets indicate expenditure, decreases in 
income or increases in expenditure. Figures without brackets represent income, 
increases in income or decreases in expenditure.  

Original 

Budget

Final 

Budget

Revenue 

Outturn

Variance 

Better/ 

(Worse)

Notes

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Local Risk

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (1,439) (1,822) (1,780) 42 A

City Surveyor

- Repairs and Maintenance (951) (969) (780) 189

- Cyclical Works Programme (840) (688) (210) 478

City Surveyor Total (1,791) (1,657) (990) 667 B

Total Local Risk (3,230) (3,479) (2,770) 709

Central Risk

Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 5,830 5,269 4,970 (299) C

Total Local and Central Risk 2,600 1,790 2,200 410

Capital and Support Services (2,506) (2,689) (2,800) (111) D


[...]
slavery, have had active interventions. 
incorporated. 0.18% of the remaining proportion (a total contract value of 
£7,542,818) were framework contracts established by third parties, with 
0.15% (a total contract value of £6,728,930) relying on the validity of the 
contractor’s Modern Slavery Statements alone. A goal of 100% active 
interventions has now been set, including for framework contracts. 

• The City Corporation presented examples of procurement interventions as 
part of the Local Government Association (LGA) webinar on Modern 
Slavery in Local Government Supply Chains on 16 December 2020, and 
over the last three years has continued to work with the LGA, Home Office, 
Ethical Trade Initiative (ETI) and Greenwich University’s Business, Human 
Rights, and Environmental Research (BHRE) Group to raise awareness and 
support the broadening of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 to the public 
sector. 

• Commitment in our Responsible Procurement Policy published 2020 to 
tackle human and labour rights abuses in high risk supply chains and a 
supplementary Action Plan drafted focusing on global modern slavery.

P
age 68



Document is Restricted

Page 69

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Public Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions Log
	6 Markets Committee Risk Update
	06b Markets Risk Report - AppendixA
	06cMarkets COVID Risk Report - AppendixB

	7 Markets Revenue Outturn 2020/21
	07b Appendix A4 - Operating Statement 2020-21
	07c Appendix A5 - Operating Statement Variance Notes 2020-21 v3

	8 Modern Slavery Statement Update for 2020/21
	08b Appendix 1 Modern Slavery Statement Update 20-21
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6


	12 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MARKETS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 7 July 2021  
 

Minutes of the Virtual Meeting of the Markets Committee held at on  
Wednesday, 7 July 2021 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
John Chapman (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mark Bostock 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
John Edwards 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Henry Jones 
 

Deputy Robert Merrett 
Deputy Brian Mooney (Chief Commoner) 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Barbara Newman 
Stephen Quilter 
Deputy Elizabeth Rogula 
Deputy John Scott 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
James Tumbridge 
Dawn Wright 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Jon Averns - Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 

Donald Perry - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Daniel Ritchie - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Mark Sherlock - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Debbie Howard - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Anna Dunne - City Surveyor’s Department 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor’s Department 

Andrew Fothergill - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Antoinette Duhaney - Town Clerk’s Department 

Julie Gibbs - Markets and Consumer Protection Department 

Jenny Pitcairn - Chamberlain's Department 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Jonathan Cooper - City Surveyor’s Department 

Clem Harcourt  - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul wright -  Rememberancer’s  

Lisa Moore - Chamberlain's Department 

Shani Annand-Baron - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Nick Bensted-Smith, Gregory Lawrence and 
John Petrie. 



 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 

RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the following correction to the last 
sentence of resolution 5: 
 
Delete “was working towards” and insert “had”. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS LOG  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk tracking progress on 
actions outstanding from previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and completed actions removed. 
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES  
The Committee heard oral updates from the Markets Superintendents on the 
matters set out below.  
 
Billingsgate 

1. Coronavirus and Brexit impact – there had been little change since 
restrictions were eased with steady trade and tenants geared towards 
supplying local customers/businesses doing better than those geared 
towards supplying hotels/conference/banqueting/catering. 
 

2. Since the last Markets Committee, the three Market Superintendents 
had met with the Energy Team to gain an understanding of how energy 
was sourced and further updates would be provided following a planned 
tenants liaison meeting. 
 

3. The Lord Mayor visited the Market in June where the peppercorn rent of 
one salmon that the CoL pays to Tower Hamlets, was presented to the 
Speaker of the Council. 
 

4. There was close liaison with the Metropolitan Police who had visited the 
Market and delivered site specific training package called SCaN (See 
Check and Notify) geared towards all front facing roles focussing on how 
to recognise suspicious behaviour.  
 

5. Committee Members were invited to attend the annual committee visit to 
Billingsgate Market to be held on 9th September 2021.  Invites would be 
sent in due course and Members were requested to RSVP to the Town 
Clerk’s Office. 
 

 
 
 



New Spitalfields 
Trade  
Vehicle numbers have remained steady from April to June 2021 but there had 

been a 15% drop in vehicle numbers compared to the same period last year.  It 

was hoped that vehicle number would increase once all Covid restrictions were 

lifted on 19 July. Hospitality/event businesses re-opening would benefit catering 

supply businesses, some of whom were operating at about 30% of pre 

pandemic levels. 

Climate action policy 
From May 2020 to May 2021, more than 500 tonnes of food was donated to 

City Harvest. This equates to 1.2m meals and has offset 1,900 tonnes of Co2 

emissions. From January 2020 to Jan 2021, 11.5 tonnes of waste were 

generated at the market, none of which went to landfill. Waste was repurposed 

as follows: 

 

➢ Cardboard and plastic sold for reuse in other industries 

➢ Wood shredded for the energy industry 

➢ Organic matter sent anaerobic digestion facility to create energy 

➢ Fly tipped tyres shredded to make matting for play areas in parks 

➢ Soil from road sweeping is cleaned and reused, oils/slurry is cleaned – 

water is returned to the water system and oils made into pellets for the 

energy industry 

➢ Polystyrene treated and used in the clothing and plastic industry.  

 

LED lighting had been installed in all communal areas of the site reducing 

energy consumption by 10%, resulting in reduced energy costs.  Officer were 

also working with businesses to replace lighting on their premises to further 

reduce energy consumption. 

Rental of empty catering units 
Officers were working jointly with the City Surveyors Department to advertise 

and rent vacant units and there were a number of prospective tenants. 

Brexit  
There was no significant impact to date but the shortage of HGv drivers could 

impact on supply chains and this would be kept under review.  

Air Quality  
The SpMTA had not confirmed their Councils concrete agreement to 

conversion to electric vehicles but discussions were ongoing with a view to 

converting to electric vehicles over the next 3 years.  A battery bank/ancillary 

business was also being explored to reduce the number of electric charging 

points on site as this was a fire safety concern. 

Markets Committee visit 
Committee Members were invited to the annual visit to New Spitalfields Market 
to take place on 22 September 2021.  Invites would be sent in due course and 
Members were requested to RSVP to the Town Clerk’s Office. 
 



Smithfield 

• The Lord Mayor visited Smithfield on 10th June 2021 and met with 
traders to hear first-hand about the challenges created by the pandemic 
and the gradual recovery.  
 

• The Committee Chairman and the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection visited the market on 25th June 2021 to observe the 
challenges for the market and the impact of major projects in the 
immediate area of West Smithfield. These projects had resulted in road 
closures, one-way systems, reduced road widths and loading bay 
suspensions which have had a significant effect on trade and lead to a 
rise in resident complaints as deliveries and collections have been 
displaced towards the east area of the Market.  
 

• Members were invited to the annual Committee visit to Smithfield Market 
planned for 22nd July 2021. Invitations were to be sent out imminently 
and Members were requested to RSVP to the Town Clerks Office by 17th 
July 2021. 
 

• Trade was now at 70 - 80% of pre pandemic levels and it was expected 
that further easement of restrictions on 19th July 2021 would increase 
trade further.  Some hospitality businesses may not experience a full 
100% table cover service, thereby potentially supressing a full recovery 
to pre-pandemic levels and the full impact of restrictions on trade would 
not be known for many months to come.  
 

• Car Park income had seen a positive recovery and income was up by 
£67k (42%) compared to April to June 2020. Income collection would be 
included in these oral updates going forward. 

 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted. 
 
 

6. MARKETS COMMITTEE RISK UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Markets & Consumer 
Protection outlining management procedures in place to meet the requirements 
of the Corporate Risk Management Framework. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

7. MARKETS REVENUE OUTTURN 2020/21  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Markets & Consumer Protection providing an update on the Markets Revenue 
Outturn for 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



8. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT UPDATE FOR 2020/21  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain providing an update on 
the Modern Slavery Statement for 2020/21.  
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
10a Markets Conditions Surveys  
Officers reported that the survey reports had now been received and whilst 
there were no immediate dangers identified, there were several matter across 
Billingsgate and New Spitalfields Markets requiring attention including and a bid 
list would be created in order of priority works and a report on the strategy for 
delivering works would be presented to the Committee over the coming 
months.  
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers stated that realistic timelines 
for releasing the draft surveys and preparing the strategy would be agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman, Director of Markets & Consumer protection and 
tenants 
 
10b Retirement of Director of Markets & Consumer Protection 
The Chairman gave a vote of thanks to Jon Averns given that this was the last 
Markets Committee meeting he was attending in his capacity as the Director of 
Markets and Consumer Protection.  Members echoed the sentiments of the 
Chairman and were very appreciate of Jon’s dedication and the support that he 
had provided to the Committee.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item Paragraph 

12-18 3 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 were approved as 
a correct record.  
 

13. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATES  
The Committee considered an oral report from the Superintendents on non-
public matters. 
 



14. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.57 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Antoinette Duhaney, 020 7332 1408, 
antoinette.duhaney@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


